
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 
 
Licensing Sub Committee 
 
 

Date: Monday, 16th April, 2018 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, 
Kirkby-in-Ashfield 

  

For any further information please contact: 
 

Lynn Cain 
 

l.cain@ashfield.gov.uk 
 

01623 457317 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

Membership 

 

Chairman: Councillor Cathy Mason 

  
Councillors:  
Helen Hollis Mike Smith 
David Griffiths (Substitute) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457317. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SUMMONS 
 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee to be held 
at the time/place and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the 
business set out below. 
 

  
R. Mitchell 
Chief Executive 



 

 

AGENDA Page 
 
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests and 
Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests.  
 
 

 

3.   Hearing for Application for a New Premises Licence - Selston FC 
(Selston Sports Association).  
 
 

5 - 34 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



   

Report To: LICENSING COMMITTEE Date: 16TH APRIL 2018 

Heading: 

HEARING FOR APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES 
LICENCE  
 
SELSTON FC (SELSTON SPORTS ASSOCIATION) 

Portfolio Holder: ENVIRONMENT 

Ward/s:  SELSTON 

Key Decision: NO 

Subject to Call-In: NO 

Purpose Of Report 
 
For Members to consider evidence produced at a public hearing taking into account the 
details contained within this report and any representations made at this meeting for an 
application to grant a New Premises Licence to Selston FC (Selston Sports Association) in 
relation to Selston Parish Cricket Pavillion, Sports Ground, Mansfield Road, Selston, 
Nottinghamshire, NG16 6EE; and to determine the application by taking such of the steps set 

out below as the Committee considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Members having regard to the application and any relevant representations, take such of the 
following steps as they consider appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 

 
The Sub-Committee must take such of the following steps as it considers appropriate for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives: 

 
a) Grant the licence in accordance with the application. 
 
b) Modify the conditions of the operating schedule by altering or omitting or adding to 

them. 
 
c) Exclude or restrict from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to 

which the application relates. 
 
d) Reject the whole of the application. 

 
The Sub-Committee may also grant the licence subject to different conditions for different 
parts of the premises or the different licensable activities. 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
Members must consider all evidence offered at the Hearing and make an unbiased decision on 
the evidence offered. In making any decision, Members must also have regard to the Home 
Office statutory guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (which can be 
found online at):  
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/627825/r
evised_182_guidance_05_04_17.pdf 
 
and the Council’s own Statement of Licensing Policy (which can be found online at): 
http://www.ashfield.gov.uk/media/1605/adc-licensing-policy-la03-2014.pdf). 

 

Alternative Options Considered (With Reasons Why Not Adopted) 
 
None 

 
Detailed Information 

The Licensing Act 2003 came in to force in September 2005. It passed the powers to the Local 
Authority to licence premises for any of the following licensable activities: 

• The sale by retail of alcohol; 
• The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club or to the order of a member of the 

club; 
• The provision of regulated entertainment; and 
• The provision of late night refreshment. 

The licensing objectives are: 
 
• The prevention of crime and disorder; 
• The promotion of public safety; 
• The prevention of public nuisance; and 
• The protection of children from harm. 
 
Each objective is of equal importance. There are no other statutory licensing objectives, so that 
the promotion of the four objectives is a paramount consideration at all times. However, the 
legislation also supports a number of other key aims and purposes. These are vitally important 
and should be principal aims for everyone involved in licensing work. 
 
Section 18 of the 2003 Act, allows Interested Persons, and Responsible Authorities, to make 
representations in favour or against applications for the grant of a Premises Licence. Should 
representations be made that cannot be resolved between the parties during any consultation 
period, then the application must be determined by a Licensing Committee or Sub-Committee 
Hearing. 

 
Other Relevant Considerations 
 
The Sub-Committee is reminded of its responsibilities under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
(to co-operate in the reduction of crime and disorder in the Ashfield District) and the Human 
Rights Act (which guarantees the right to a fair hearing for all parties in the determination of 
their civil rights, and also provides for the protection of property, which may include licences in 
existence, and the protection of private and family life) when considering the fair balance 
between the interests of the all parties to this Hearing.  Page 6



 
Any decision taken by the Sub-Committee must be necessary and proportionate to the 
objectives being pursued.  
 
Members are reminded that whenever they make a decision under the Licensing Act 2003, they 
have a duty to act with a view to promoting the licensing objectives. 

 
When considering any representations, only those issues relating to the licensing objectives 
should be considered, and appropriate weight given to the importance and relevance of each 
representation. 

 
Members should note that the applicant or persons making representations have the right of 
appeal against the decision made by the Sub-Committee. 
 
Summary of Application 

On 16th February 2018, the Licensing Authority received an application from Selston FC 
(Selston Sports Association) for the grant of a New Premises Licence for Selston Parish Cricket 
Pavillion, Sports Ground, Mansfield Road, Selston, Nottinghamshire, NG16 6EE, seeking to 
provide licensable activities from the Cricket Pavillion.  

A summary of the licensable activities applied for and the times proposed for these activities 
can be found detailed below. 
 
 

Sale of Alcohol (on sales only): 

Monday – Friday 15:00 Until 01:00 

Saturday – Sunday 08:00 Until 01:00 

    

Late Night Refreshment (both indoors and outdoors):   

Monday – Sunday 0:00 Until 01:00 

    

Live & Recorded Music (both indoors and outdoors):   

Monday – Friday 15:00 Until 01:00 

Saturday – Sunday 08:00 Until 01:00 

Xmas Eve & New Years’ Eve 12:00 (Noon) Until 01:00 

 
A summary of the proposed opening hours can be found detailed below. 
 

Opening Hours: 

Monday – Friday 15:00 Until 01:00 

Saturday – Sunday 08:00 Until 01:00 

Both the application and the steps that the applicant intends to take to promote the licensing 
objectives) can be found at Appendix A. 

During the 28 day consultation period, Nottinghamshire Police agreed specific conditions with 
the applicant. A copy of these conditions and the applicants’ agreement to adopt them is 
attached at Appendix B. 

Page 7



 

During the 28 day consultation period the Licensing Team received one representation 
submitted by an Interested Party objecting to the application. This representation is attached at 
Appendix C, and the representation raises concerns that the proposed business may 
undermine the licensing objective of the prevention of public nuisance. 

A map detailing the general location of the premises is attached at Appendix D. 
 
 
Implications 
 
Corporate Plan:  
 
Licensing Act 2003 is a statutory duty of the Council. 
 
Ensuring that Premises and Clubs operate with the correct Licence, having regard to the 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy on alcohol, regulated entertainment, and late 
refreshment licensing, will contribute towards the reduction of crime and disorder within the 
district and to improve community safety and environmental quality. 

 
Legal: 
 
Legal advice will be given at the hearing. 

 
Finance: 
 
Information Only 
 
No financial implications for the Council. 
 
This report is effective from 16th April 2018 and has the following financial implications: 
 
 

Budget Area Implication 
 

General Fund – Revenue Budget None 

General Fund – Capital Programme None 

Housing Revenue Account – Revenue Budget None 

Housing Revenue Account – Capital Programme None 

Risk: 
 
 

Risk 
 

Mitigation  

It is important that due process is 
followed in considering this 
application to ensure that the 
correct decision is reached which 
could not be challenged on the 
grounds that the specified 
procedures have not been 
followed. 

The hearing has been organised to ensure that due 
process is followed, with appropriate support from the 
Council’s legal representative to ensure this. 

 

Page 8



 
Human Resources:  
 
Information Only 
 
There are no direct HR implications contained within this report 
 
 
Equalities (to be completed by the author): 
 
Information Only 
 
Statutory requirement of the Licensing Act 2003, there no diversity or equality implications.  
 

 
Other Implications: 
 
None 

 
Reason(s) for Urgency (if applicable): 
 
Not applicable 

 
Background Papers 

Appendix A: Application for a New Premises Licence 

Appendix B: Agreement of Conditions between Police and Applicant 

Appendix C: Representation from Interested Party 

Appendix D: Location map 

 
Report Author and Contact Officer 

 
Julian Alison 
Licensing Team Leader 
 
j.alison@ashfield.gov.uk 
 
01623 457364 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A

Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



 
 
From: Ansty, Catherine 
Sent: 15 March 2018 13:59 
To: Licensing@ashfield.gov.uk 
Subject: Re: Selston Sports Association Licence application 

 
Please see email below from Marion Bastow agreeing to the proposed conditions. As 
a result we will have no objections to make. 
 
Kind regards 
 
Kate Ansty 
Senior Licensing Officer 
County Licensing 
  
Local Policing Unit (Licensing) 
Nottinghamshire Police 
  
 
 
 
From: Marion Bastow 
Sent: 15 March 2018 13:59 
To: Ansty, Catherine 
Subject: Re: Selston Sports Association Licence application 
 
Hi Kate   
Yes I can confirm we agree that the conditions are added to our application for a 
premises license  
 
Kindest regards  
Marion  

 
On 15 Mar 2018, at 13:51, Ansty, Catherine 
<kate.ansty4862@nottinghamshire.pnn.police.uk> wrote: 

Hi Marion, 
  
Thank you for your prompt response, can you confirm you agree to the conditions 
listed below being added to the premises licence for Selston Sports Association? 
  
regards 
  
Kate Ansty 
Senior Licensing Officer 
County Licensing 
Local Policing Unit (Licensing) 
Nottinghamshire Police 

APPENDIX B

Page 29



 
From: Marion Bastow  
Sent: 15 March 2018 11:16 
To: Ansty, Catherine 
Subject: RE: Selston Sports Association Licence application 
  
Good Morning 
  
We have read the conditions upon which you will apply to the premises license. 
  
We can confirm that these conditions will be adhered to at all times. 
  
ME Bastow 
Selston Football Club 
  

 
From: Ansty, Catherine <kate.ansty4862@nottinghamshire.pnn.police.uk> 
Sent: Thursday, March 15, 2018 9:10:34 AM 
To: Marion Bastow 
Subject: Selston Sports Association Licence application  
  
Good Morning, 
  
Nottinghamshire Police have received an application for a new premises licence for 
Selston Cricket Pavillion, Sports Ground, Mansfield Road, Selston.  
  
After liaising with Inspector Longden,  I would like to propose the following conditions 
which would be placed upon the premises licence. These conditions are not too 
dissimilar from the information you supplied within the operating schedule upon the 
licence application. If you are in agreement with these conditions and variation to 
times, please reply before the end of today and state your agreement, I will then 
notify the licensing authority. If you disagree please state this in an email and I will 
submit a notice of representation. 
  

1. A CCTV system with recording equipment shall be recorded on the plan 
appended to the licence. The system shall be installed prior to the premises 
carrying out licensable activities and maintained in full working order. 
Recordings to be made available for inspection when requested by the Police 
or any other authorised person. 
All recordings used in conjunction with CCTV shall: 

• be of evidential quality 
• indicate the time and date  
• be retained for a period of 31 days  
• Sufficient members of staff trained to use the system to be able to view 

playback and record footage. 
  

2. A incident book or electronic record shall be kept to record all instances of 
crime, disorder, and damage to the property. This book shall be made 
available for inspection and copying by the Police or any other authorised 

Page 30



person upon request and all such books shall be retained at the premises for 
at least 12 months. 

  
3. All members of staff shall be fully trained in the retail sale of alcohol. The 

training shall be on-going and each member of staff shall be reviewed every 
six months. All details of the level of training shall be recorded in book or 
electronic record. This information shall be made available for inspection and 
copying by the Police or any other authorised person on request and all such 
books shall be retained at the premises for at least 12 months. 

  
4. A Challenge 25 scheme shall operate at the premises. Any person who 

appears to be under 25 years of age shall not be allowed to purchase alcohol 
unless they produce an acceptable form of photo identification. (e.g. passport, 
driving licence, Military ID or PASS accredited card).  

  
5. Challenge 25 notices shall be displayed in prominent positions throughout the 

premises. 
  

6. There shall not be any adult entertainment or services, activities, other 
entertainment or matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may give 
rise to concern in respect of children. 
  

7. Customers shall not be allowed to remove open vessels from the premises.  
  
If you wish to discuss this with me further please do not hesitate to contact me 
  
Kind regards 
  
Kate Ansty 
Senior Licensing Officer 
County Licensing 
Local Policing Unit (Licensing) 
Nottinghamshire Police 
 

Page 31



Page 32



APPENDIX D

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Hearing for Application for a New Premises Licence - Selston FC (Selston Sports Association).
	Selston FC






Minutes of the meeting


 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Monday, 16th April, 2018 at 10.00 am 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Mike Smith in the Chair; 

 Councillors David Griffiths and Christine Quinn-
Wilcox (as substitute for Cathy Mason). 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Helen Hollis and Cathy Mason. 
 

Officers Present: Julian Alison, Lynn Cain and Kieran Stockley. 
 

 
 
 

LSC.3 Appointment of Chairman 
 

 RESOLVED 
that Councillor Mike Smith be appointed Chairman for the duration of the 
meeting. 
 

 
LSC.4 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests and Non 

Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests 
 

 Councillor Christine Quinn-Wilcox declared a Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other 
Interests regarding her current position as District Ward Councillor for Selston.    
 

 
LSC.5 Hearing for Application for a New Premises Licence – 

Selston FC (Selston Sports Association) 
 

 The Chairman introduced himself and asked the Committee Members, officers 
and those parties present to introduce themselves. 
 
In attendance were Mark Wilson, representative for Selston Football Club and 
Donald Basdell for Selston Town Cricket Club. 
 
The Council’s Licensing Team Leader outlined the application.  He asked all 
present at the meeting to note that the table entry regarding Late Night 
Refreshment (both indoors and outdoors), as outlined on page 7 of the 
agenda, should read 23:00 hours and not 0:00 as stated. 
 
The Chairman then invited Mark Wilson and Donald Basdell, the 
representatives on behalf of the Applicant, to put forward their case to the Sub 
Committee.  
 
 
 



 

Following this and in accordance with adopted procedure, the Sub Committee 
Members and the Legal Officer were offered the opportunity to ask questions 
of the representatives for the Applicant for the purposes of lucidity and further 
explanation. 
 
Due to the fact that no Interested Parties were in attendance at the meeting, 
the Legal Officer outlined the nature of the representation as received and 
questions were invited accordingly. 
  
Finally, the Chairman invited the representatives for the Applicant to sum up 
their case. 
 
The Chairman and Members of the Sub Committee then withdrew from the 
hearing in order to deliberate upon the application and representations made 
in respect of it. 
 
The hearing was adjourned at 10.32 a.m. 
 
The Chairman and the Sub Committee Members subsequently returned to the 
room and the hearing was reconvened at 10.55 p.m. 
 
The Legal Officer delivered the Sub Committee’s findings, the decision and 
reasons as follows:- 
 
The Sub Committee had taken into account the evidence put before it at the 
hearing and also took into account the contents of the application and written 
representations. 
 
Findings of the Sub Committee: 
 
1. No representations were received from any Relevant Authority; 
 
2. No representations were received from Nottinghamshire Police specifically 

in connection with anti-social behaviour or crime & disorder in the area; 
 
3. The objection received was speculative and there was no evidence of anti-

social behaviour or crime & disorder connected to this Premises; 
 
4. There was no evidence to suggest that the Licensing Objectives would be 

undermined; 
 
5. The Premises had been operating 7-8 functions per year for 10 years with 

no complaints received. 
 
Reasons: 
 
1. As to 1 and 2, the conditions proposed by Nottinghamshire Police and 

offered by the Applicant were appropriate for to the promotion of the 
Licensing Objectives; 

 
2. As to 3, in the absence of the objectors, the Sub-Committee felt that the 

addition of a condition about signage should alleviate these concerns;  
 



 

3. As to 4 and 5, the Applicant had evidenced and was willing to continue to 
work with the responsible authorities etc. to address any concerns relating 
to the promotion of the Licensing Objectives. 

 
4. Licensing law is not the primary mechanism for the general control of Anti 

Social Behaviour but rather a part of a holistic approach to the 
management of the District. 

 
5. There are other mechanisms available and in place for controlling problems 

of crime and disorder and public nuisance in the area.   
 
6. If a Responsible Authority and/or Interested Party feel that the licence 

cannot be or is not being adhered to then a review application can be made 
to the Licensing Authority for the licence to be reviewed. 

 
RESOLVED 
that the decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee (in exercise of its powers 
delegated by Ashfield District Council as Licensing Authority) was to grant the 
application for a premises licence subject to the following conditions: 
 
A  The mandatory conditions, the conditions offered by the Applicant 

(and agreed with Nottinghamshire Police), the conditions consistent 
with the Operating Schedule and the embedded restrictions on the 
use of the premises; and  

 
B The conditions as attached by the Licensing Sub Committee as a result 

of this hearing: 
 
Agreed Conditions 

 
 CCTV 

A CCTV system with recording equipment shall be installed and 
maintained at the premises.  Cameras shall encompass all ingress and 
egress to the premises, the car park and all areas where the 
sale/supply of alcohol takes places.   The CCTV equipment shall be 
maintained in good working order and: 
 
- be of evidential quality; 
- indicate the date and time; 
- be retained for 31 days; 
- All staff employed at the Premises shall be trained to use the system 

for viewing, playback and recording; 
- The original images should be made available for inspection 

immediately upon request to Officers of responsible authorities; 
- Copies of the recordings shall be provided in a format which can be 

viewed on readily available equipment without the need for specialist 
software. 

 
 Incident Log 

An incident book or electronic record shall be kept to record all 
instances of crime, disorder and damage to the property.  This book 
shall be made available for inspection and copying by the Police or any 
other authorised person upon request and all such books shall be 



 

retained at the premises for at least 12 months. 

 
Training 
All members of staff shall be fully trained in the retail sale of alcohol.  
The training shall be on-going and each member of staff shall be 
reviewed every 6 months.  All details of the level(s) of training will be 
recorded in an electronic or paper record.  These records shall be made 
available for inspection and copying by the Police and/or any other 
authorised person from a responsible authority immediately upon 
request.  All records should be retained at the premises for at least 12 
months. 
 
Challenge 25 
A challenge 25 scheme shall be implemented and enforced at all times.  
Any person who appears to be under 25 years of age shall not be 
allowed to purchase alcohol unless they produce an acceptable form of 
photographic identification (e.g. passport, driving licence or PASS 
accredited card). 

 
 Signage 

Challenge 25 notices shall be displayed in prominent places throughout 
the premises.  
 

Additional Conditions: 
 
Signage 
Notices shall be displayed in prominent places including all ingress and 
egress to the premises and the car park advising all members/patrons 
to be respectful to residents and leave the premises/area in a quiet and 
orderly manner. 

 
Considerations: 
 
In making its decision, the Sub-Committee considered: 
 
1. The report; 
2. The submissions made by the Applicant; 
3. The objection; 
4. The District’s Statement of Licensing Policy; 
5. The Secretary of State’s Guidance issued under s182 of the Licensing Act 

2003 (April 2017); 
6. The Relevant Legislation (inc. Licensing Act 2003 the Human Rights Act); 

and  
7. The four licensing objectives, namely: 
 

 Prevention of crime and disorder 

 Public safety 

 Prevention of public nuisance 

 Protection of children from harm 
 
Each objective being of equal importance. 
 
On consideration of the submissions and by virtue of the guidance issued 



 

under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (April 2017) the Licensing 
Authority only imposed conditions which were offered by the Applicant and/or it 
regarded as necessary and proportionate for the promotion of the Licensing 
Objectives. 
 
The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the conditions would address the 
concerns of the Interested Parties going forward.   
 
If a Responsible Authority and/or Interested Party felt that the licence was not 
being adhered to then a review application could be made to the Licensing 
Authority for the licence to be reviewed. 
 
Appeal 
The decision to be notified to the parties in compliance with the legislation and 
regulations. The parties have a right to appeal against the decision to the 
Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of the receipt of the notification of the 
decision. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 10.55 am  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 


